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The Department of Enforcement’s Complaint charges that Respondent ,a

registered broker-dedler, violated SEC Rule 11Ac1-1(c), NASD Conduct Rules 3320 and 2110, and
Marketplace Rule 4613(b) by failing to honor its published quotations when presented with 12
preferenced SelectNet liability orders to purchase or sdl securities. The Complaint adso aleges that
Respondent, in violation of NASD Conduct Rules 3010 and 2110, failed to establish, maintain, and
enforce written supervisory procedures to ensure compliance with the SEC and NASD firm quote rules.
Respondent filed an Answer denying the substantive alegations in the Complaint and, theresfter,
requested a hearing. The Hearing Panel found that Respondent committed the violations charged in the

Complaint. Asfor sanctions, the Hearing Pand censured Respondent and fined it $9,000.
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DECISION
l. Introduction
On January 14, 1999, the Department of Enforcement (Enforcement) filed atwo cause

Complaint against Respondent “ " or “Respondent”). Cause

One chargesthat the firm, on 12 separate occasions, failed to honor its published quotations when
presented with preferenced SdlectNet liability ordersto purchase or sdll securities’ According to the
Complaint, failed to execute an order to sell 10,000 shares of LASX presented on
October 1, 1997, an order to buy 2,500 ZNRGW presented on October 7, 1997, and 10 ordersto
sell VLNT presented on December 12, 1997, notwithstanding that each of these orders was priced at
's published quotations and within its published size, as displayed in the Nasdag system
at the time of presentment. Based on the foregoing, Enforcement charges with violating

SEC Rule 11Ac1-1(c) (the “SEC firm quote rule’), NASD Conduct Rule 3320 and Marketplace Rule

! SelectNet is ascreen-based order negotiation and execution service. It allows NASD membersto direct or
broadcast orders in Nasdaq securities to market makers or Electronic Communications Network (ECN) market
participants, and to negotiate the terms of orders by entering counter-offers. When a SelectNet order isdirected to a
particular market maker or ECN market participant, it is known asa*“ preferenced” order. A preferenced SelectNet
liability order is an order presented to a particular market maker at aprice at |east asfavorable asits current bid or
offer and within its displayed quote size at the time of order entry.
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4613(b) (the “NASD firm quote rules’), and NASD Conduct Rule 2110. Cause Two charges that,
from September 2, 1997 to December 31, 1997, , inviolation of NASD Conduct Rules
3010 and 2110, failed to establish, maintain, and enforce written supervisory procedures to ensure
compliance with the SEC and NASD firm quote rules. Respondent filed an Answer in which it denied
the charges and, at the Initia Pre-Hearing Conference, requested a hearing.?

A hearing in this proceeding was held on May 27, 1999,% before a Hearing Panel composed of
an NASD Hearing Officer, a current member of the Market Regulation Committee, and a current
member of the District Committee for District 10.* During the hearing, Enforcement offered the
testimony of one witness, Terry L. Kirby, Jr., who is ateam leader in the Firm Quote Compliance
section of the Market Regulation Department of NASD Regulation, Inc. (NASDR) (Tr. 36-37), and 16
exhibits, dl of which were admitted in evidence offered the testimony of two

withesses, its President, , and , an order clerk and over-the-counter trader at

during the relevant period (Tr. 152-53), and two exhibits, which were admitted in

2 See Transcript of Initial Pre-Hearing Conference, p. 5.
% Referencesto the transcript of the hearing arecited as“Tr. __.”

* Because the Complaint contained a cause of action involving alleged violations of astatute or rule described in
Code of Procedure Rule 9120(s), i.e., the execution of transactions and trading practices, Enforcement requested that
one of the panelists be a current or former member of the Market Regulation Committee. Although Respondent
requested and was granted the opportunity to respond to Enforcement’ srequest, it never did so. (See Order
Regarding Enforcement’ s Request for the Appointment of a Market Regulation Committee Member as aHearing
Panelist, dated March 23, 1999.) Accordingly, the Deputy Chief Hearing Officer, pursuant to Rule 9231(b)(2),
appointed a current member of the Market Regulation Committee to serve as a Hearing Panelist in this proceeding.

® Thirteen of the exhibits offered by Enforcement had been pre-marked by the Parties asjoint exhibits, i.e, JX 1-12, 14,
and were admitted without objection. Two of the three additional exhibits offered by Enforcement, CX 1 and CX 3,
were admitted in evidence over Respondent’ s objections, and CX 2 was admitted without objection. (Tr. 65-68, 83-
84.)



This Decision has been published by the NASDR Office of Hearing Officersand should be cited as OHO Redacted
Decision CM S980108.

evidence® In addition, prior to the hearing, the Parties filed stipulations concerning many of the relevant
underlying facts’

I. Findings of Fact and Conclusions of L aw

A. Background

At dl timesrelevant, was registered as a broker-dedler pursuant to the Securities
Exchange Act of 1934 and was amember of the Nationa Association of Securities Dedlers, Inc.
(NASD). lItsregigration and membership are currently in effect. (Stip. §1.) Further, during dl times
relevant, was registered with the Association as a market maker in Lasertechnics, Inc.
(“LASX"), Zydeco Energy Incorporated Warrants (“ZNRGW”), and Videolan Technology, Inc.
(“VLNT?), dl of which were listed to trade on the Nasdag National Market. (Stip. 12.)

has been censured and fined previoudy by the Association for, among other

things, technicdl trade reporting and other market-related violations, and supervisory deficiencies. On
or about , the Association accepted a L etter of Acceptance, Waiver, and Consent
(AWC), in which the firm agreed to findings, without admitting or denying, thet it: (1) violated the late
trade reporting requirements in Marketplace Rule 6620(a); (2) failed to report various ACT
transactions as required by Marketplace Rule 6130(b); (3) failed to display a customer limit order and

faled to promptly updete its quotations after receiving limit orders as required by SEC Rule 11Acl-

® One of the exhibits offered by Respondent had been pre-marked by the Parties as ajoint exhibit (JX 13) and the
other exhibit offered by Respondent, RX 1, was admitted in evidence over Enforcement’ s objection. (Tr. 212-15.) Prior
to the hearing, at the Final Pre-Hearing Conference, the Hearing Officer sustained Enforcement’ s objectionsto six of
Respondent’ s proposed exhibits, i.e., RX 3-4, 6-8, 11, and sustained, in part, Enforcement’ s objections to two of
Respondent’ s other proposed exhibits, i.e.,, RX 9 and RX 10. (Respondent did not seek to introduce at the hearing
any portion of RX 9 or RX 10.) Prior to the hearing, the Hearing Officer also granted Enforcement’ s motion to
preclude testimony from an NASDR examiner about a routine examination conducted by NASDR’ s District 8 Office.
(See Order Following Final Pre-Hearing Conference, dated May 21, 1999.)

" Referencesto the Parties Stipulations, filed on May 3, 1999, arecited as“Stip. §___.”
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1c(5) and 11Acl1-4; and (4) falled to establish and maintain adequate written supervisory procedures
with respect to trade reporting and ACT compliance, and various trading and market making rules.
Pursuant to the AWC, the firm consented to the imposition of a censure, a $4,000 fine, and agreed to
take corrective steps to prevent further misconduct. (IX 14.)8
B. 's Failureto Honor the Firm Quote Rules: (Cause One)

Enforcement ingtituted this proceeding as aresult of a Firm Quote Compliance Systent
quarterly review, for the period September through December 1997, conducted by NASDR's Market
Regulation Department. (Tr. 42.)

@ The SelectNet Orders Presented to

The timing, price, Size, and circumstances surrounding the presentment of the SelectNet orders,
which are the basis of the dleged violations of the SEC and NASD firm quote rules, are, in most
respects, undisputed.

- On October 1, 1997, a 14:15:48, Network 1 Financia Securities, Inc. (“NETW”) sent

apreferenced SelectNet order to sell 10,000 shares of LASX at $.625 per share.

(Stip. 13; X 1; Tr. 68.)

% In 1991 and 1986, was censured and fined by the NASD for other technical violations, and in 1986
was censured and fined by state authorities for offering and selling securities when it was not registered to do so.
(IX 14.)

® The Firm Quote Compliance System is an automated surveillance system devel oped by NASDR to permit the
resolution of backing away complaints on areal-time basis. In the absence of complaints, the Firm Quote Compliance
System also aidsin identifying firms that demonstrate a pattern of failing to respond to SelectNet liability orders.
Specia NASD Notice to Members 97-67, 1997 NASD LEXIS 95, at *1 (Oct. 1997).



This Decision has been published by the NASDR Office of Hearing Officersand should be cited as OHO Redacted
Decision CM S980108.

- On October 7, 1997, a 12:13:49, Van Kasper & Company (“VKCQO”) sent
apreferenced SelectNet order to buy 2,500 ZNRGW at $1.625 per warrant. (Stip. §14; JX 4; Tr. 76-
77)

- On December 12, 1997, during gpproximately a nine minute period, from 15:24.02 to
15:33:23, ten preferenced SelectNet orders were sent to to sdll sharesof VLNT, as
follows: (1) at 15:24:02 Trogter Singer Stevens Rothchild Corp. (“TSCQO”) sent an order to sell 25,000
shares of VLNT at $.031; (2) at 15:26:00, Herzog, Heine, Geduld, Inc. (“HRZG") sent an order to sdll
50,000 shares of VLNT at $.031; (3) at 15:26:33, Wien Securities Corp. (“WIEN") sent an order to
sell 250,000 shares of VLNT at $.031; (4) at 15:26:49, Wm. V. Frankel & Co., Inc. (“FRAN") sent
an order to sell 2,500 shares of VLNT at $.031; (5) at 15:27:47 FRAN sent an order to sell 2,500
sharesof VLNT at $.031; (6) at 15:28:13, Kaufman Bros,, L.P. (“KBRO") sent an order to sdll
100,000 shares of VLNT at $.031; (7) at 15:29:13, Sherwood Securities Corp. (“SHWD”) sent an
order to sell 10,000 shares of VLNT at $.031; (8) at 15:30:43, TSCO sent an order to sell 50,000
sharesof VLNT at $.031; (9) at 15:32:44, KBRO sent an order to sall 100,000 shares of VLNT at
$.031; and (10) at 15:33:23, H. J. Meyers & Co., Inc. (“HIMC”) sent an order to sall 50,000 shares
of VLNT a $.031. (Stip. 115-14; JX 7.)

Each of the 12 orders was for a minimum acceptable quantity of “ANY” (Stip. 11 3-14),
meaning that the order entry party was willing to accept apartid execution. During dl timesreevant,

'sdisplayed quotation sizefor LASX, ZNRGW, and VLNT was 500 shares. (JX 2, 5,
8; CX 1-3; Tr. 69.) Further, each of the ordersto sell was presented at 's then current
published bid, as displayed on the Nasdag system (Stip. 1113, 5-14; seeds0 JX 1-2, 7-8; CX 1, 3),

and the one order to purchase was presented at the firm’s then current published offer, as displayed on
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the Nasdag system. (Stip. 14; seedso JX 4-5; CX 2.) Each order “timed out” approximately three
minutes after presentment.®® (Stip. 11 3-14; seedso JX 1, 4, 7; CX 1-3; Tr. 70, 77-79.)
The Market Maker Price Movement Reports for LASX, ZNRGW, and VLNT confirm that
did not revise its quoted price or size for these securities before it was presented with
any of the subject SelectNet orders. (IJX 2,58; seedso CX 1-3; Tr. 70, 77, 85-87.) The Equity
Audit Trallsfor LASX, ZNRGW, and VLNT confirm that was not in the process of
effecting atransaction in any of these securities at the time it was presented with the SelectNet ordersto
sl or purchase these securities. (IX 3, 6, 9; seeadso CX 1-3; Tr. 69, 77, 85- 87.)
On October 1, 1997, a 14:19:35 — approximately four minutes after NETW sent
itsorigind order to sell LASX and after that order timed out — NETW sent
a subsequent preferenced SelectNet order to sell 10,000 shares of LASX.
executed that order and thereafter updated its quotations for LASX. (IX 1; seeds0
CX 1, Tr. 71.) On October 7, 1997, at 12:26:56 — approximately 13 minutes after VKCO sent
its order to buy 2,500 ZNRGW at $1.625 and after that order timed out —
sent VKCO a preferenced SelectNet order to sl 2,500 shares of ZNRGW at $1.625.
(JX 4; seedsn CX 2, Tr. 78.) VKCO executed that order and thereafter updated its
quotations for ZNRGW. (JX 4-5; seeds0 CX 2))

Despite Respondent’ s claims to the contrary, the subsequent orders for LASX and ZNRGW

were not the same orders that were originally presented to Respondent:™ each of the

10 Preferenced orders remain “live” in SelectNet for a period of three minutes, after which they will expireif
unaddressed.

M Tr. 65-68; see also IX 11 ( 'sresponse to the Market Regulation Department’ s “Wells | etter”).
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four orders was identified by a unique SelectNet reference number. (Tr. 68-69, 71, 79, 85.)
Further, did not receive a subsequent order from VKCO to buy ZNRGW, but instead
sent VKCO an order to sell ZNRGW. (JX 4; Tr. 78.)

2 's Explanation for its Failure
to Execute the Subject SelectNet Orders

clamsthat its failure to execute the 12 SelectNet orders at issue was not
intentional. Asto thefirm’'sfailureto executethe order to sell LASX, Mr. _ speculated that,
because his Nasdaq workstation termina screen had only three lines devoted to SelectNet orders, the
order probably “scrolled off” the screen before he saw it. (Tr. 154-56; seedso X 13.) Similarly, as
to the failure to execute VKCO’ s order to buy ZNRGW, Mr. _ “guessed” that the order
“scrolled off and [he] never noticed it.” (Tr. 157, 190; see dso JX 13.)
Asto theten ordersto sall VLNT, clamsthat its failure to execute ssemmed

from asingle event involving an unfortunate confluence of circumstances. According to

during Mr. 's brief absence from the trading desk, other market makersin VLNT withdrew
their quotations, and was “bombarded” with a“bunch” of preferenced ordersto sell
VLNT. (Tr.158-59.) In Mr. 's absence, 's other order clerks responded by

attempting to lower the firm’s then current bid of 1/32, gpparently unaware that the Nasdag system
would not accept any quotation lower than 1/32. (Tr. 159-60, 178-79.) Nine minutes elapsed, during
which attempted four times, without success, to change its quotations for VLNT. (JX 8;

CX 3; seedso Tr. 178.) According to during the confusion resulting from its inability to

lower itsbid, it failed to execute any of the incoming ordersto sell VLNT. (Tr. 231-32; JX 11.)
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Ultimately, withdrew from the market without executing any of the ten orders presented.
(IX 8, 11; CX 3; Tr. 160-61.)

AlthoughMr. __ ’stestimony about the reasons for missing the LASX and ZNRGW
orders was based on speculation and Respondent did not adduce any non-hearsay testimony about the
circumstances surrounding the presentation of the VLNT orders, the Hearing Panel finds Respondent’s
explanations plausible. No evidence was introduced to suggest that Respondent’ s failure to execute the
subject SelectNet orders was motivated by an improper purpose. In fact, remediated its
faluresto execute the LASX and ZNRGW — dbeit only after the missed orders were brought to the
firm' s atention by the respective order entry firms. And, asto VLNT, the Hearing Pandl notesthat, as
Respondent suggested at the hearing, its failure to comply with the firm quote rules was not likely
motivated by economic considerations: could have complied with the rules by executing

the first of the ten orders presented, for amere $16, and thereafter withdrawn from the market.*?

3 The Firm Quote Rules

SEC Rule 11Ac1-1 requires amarket maker “to execute any order to buy or sall a subject
security, other than an odd-lot order, presented to it by another broker or dedler . . . at aprice a least
asfavorable’ asthe market maker’s published quotation up to its published quotation Size. Exceptions
to the Rule exig only if: (a) the market maker revises its quoted price or Sze and communicates its
revision to The Nasdag Stock Market prior to the presentment of the order; or (b) at the time the order

is presented, the market maker isin the process of effecting a transaction and, immediately after the

2 Ty, 30-31, 161-62, 271-72.
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completion of such transaction, communicates a revised quotation price or Sze to The Nasdag Stock
Market.”® Nether exception is gpplicable here, and Respondent does not contend otherwise.

Further, and of relevance here, the SEC, in its “Report Pursuant to Section 21(a) of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 Regarding the NASD and the Nasdag Stock Market” (the “21(a)
Report™), has made clear that a market maker’s obligation to fill an order begins a the time the order is
“presented,” regardiess of how the order is trangmitted to the market maker: “[t]he firm quote ruleis
triggered when an order is ‘ presented’ to the market maker. Because al directed SelectNet orders are
delivered to a particular market maker, the presentment of an order is readily ascertainable.”**
Moreover, the SEC and NASD firm quote rules do not excuse inadvertent failuresto comply. Inthis
connection, the SEC emphasized, in its 21(a) Report, that “the fact that SelectNet orders may have
scrolled off the most frequently used screen on the Nasdag workstation termina does not excuse
traders from complying with the firm quote rule.”*

At the hearing, ultimately conceded that it violated the “ strict letter of the law”
(Tr. 235-36), but claimed that its violative conduct should be excused because the firm adhered to the
“drict letter of [its] under standing of thelaw” (Tr. 229) and complied with the “intent of the law.” (Tr.

235; seeds0 Tr. 256.) In this connection, Mr. testified,

it was our intention . . . not to alow an order to scroll off. And if it did scroll off and we
were made aware of it, we would make immediate redress and honor our quotation.

3 Similarly, NASD Conduct Rule 3320 provides: “[n]o member shall make an offer to buy from or sell to any person
any security at a stated price unless such member is prepared to purchase or sell, as the case may be, at such price
and under such conditionsas are stated at the time of such offer to buy or sell.” (Emphasisadded.) NASD
Marketplace Rule 4613(b) provides: “[a] market maker that receives an offer to buy or sell from another member of the
Association shall execute atransaction for at least anormal unit of trading at its displayed quotations as
disseminated in The Nasdaq Stock Market at the time of receipt of any such offer.”

4 21(a) Report, pp. A-54-55, 1996 SEC LEXIS 2123, at *210 (Aug. 8, 1996).

5 d.

10
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So wewere not in violation of the intent of the law, but we were in violation of the srict
letter of the law asinterpreted by the NASD . ... (Tr. 235-36.)

thus contends that it complied with the “intent” of the SEC and NASD firm quote rules
by filling NETW’ s subsequent order to sell LASX — gpproximately four minutes after the presentment of
NETW’sorigind LASX order — before the firm updated its quotations for that security. Respondent
aso contendsthat it did not “back away” from its obligation to honor its quotations for ZNRGW. In
thisregard, cites to the fact that — after receiving a telephone call from VKCO seeking
execution (Tr. 190-91) — it filled VKCO's original order to buy 2,500 ZNRGW at $1.625 by sending
VKCO apreferenced SelectNet to sell 2,500 ZNRGW at $1.625, which VK CO executed
approximately 15 minutes after the presentment of itsorigina order. (Tr. 157-58, 162, 234.)*°
Similarly, Respondent suggests that it would have executed the missed VLNT ordersif requested to do
s0 by the order entry firms. (Tr. 176.)

That Respondent may have complied with its own interpretation of the firm quote rulesis smply
not adefense. A member cannot subgtitute its interpretation (or its view of the purpose) of arulefor the
plain language of the rule to avoid liability for violative conduct. The SEC firm quote ruleis dear and
unambiguous onitsface. 1t does not excuse inadvertent failures to comply and does not excuse a
market maker from honoring its quotes, if it thereafter remediates its misconduct by executing missed
orders when they are brought to the market maker’s attention.  To the contrary, the SEC has made

clear that, absent the existence of one of the two exceptions set forth in SEC Rule 11Ac1-1(c), a

1° Both Mr. and Mr. testified that, in their view, no violation of the firm quote rules occurred if a
firm failed to execute a preferenced SelectNet order, but did not change its quotations after presentment of the order.
(Tr. 167, 215, 234.)

11
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market maker has afundamenta obligation to honor its quotations and execute liability orders upon
presentment.”’

Moreover, the Hearing Pand is concerned about the practica ramifications of Respondent’s
pogition: it improperly shifts the burden to the order entry firm to send a subsequent order, telephone the
market maker, or pursue some other means to obtain execution of its order. In addition, it placesthe
order entry firm in the unfair position of not knowing whether its order has been properly acted upon or
declined. Thisimpairs pricing efficiency and the orderly operation of the Nasdaq market, and is
potentialy detrimentd to investors. The Hearing Pandl is particularly troubled by Respondent’s
interpretation of the law as gpplied to the VLNT orders. There, despite the fact that the firm was aware
it missed severa SelectNet orders, it took no stepsto determine if the respective order entry firmswere
interested in obtaining execution of their orders. Instead, waited for the order entry firms
to contact it, if they wereinterested in transacting. Inthisconnection, Mr. _ tedtified:

Q. Did anybody raise the idea of picking up the telephone and scrolling
back to those orders and calling those firms to see if they wanted their orders filled?

A. No, because they could very well have called usif they wanted the
ordersfilled.

Q. So if you missed the order, and you know you have missed the order,
you'll wait for them to call you because it they redly want to trade they’ll cdl you?

A. However long that was, by thetime | got back the dust settled, and
nobody caled. So we assumed nothing happened because everybody else was
dropping the stock.

Q. S0 unlessthereisa complaint you didn't fed an obligation to try and fill
those trades?
A. Right.

7 21(a) Report, pp. A-47, A-54, 1996 SEC LEX1S 2123, at *192-94, 210.

12
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(Tr. 176))

4 Respondent’ s Objections to this Proceeding

aso objected on various grounds to the ingtitution of this proceeding. The
Hearing Pand has considered and rgected each of Respondent’ s objections.

@ Sl ective Prosecution

claimed that this proceeding represented “selective’ or “uneven” enforcement”
(Tr. 94-95, 216; see a0 IX 13)*8 and that the NASD used specid “ criteriato go after [it].” (Tr. 104.)
To edtablish sdective prosecution, a respondent must demonstrate both that it was singled out for
enforcement action while others smilarly Stuated were not, and that the action was motivated by
arbitrary or unjust congderations, such asrace, religion, or the desire to prevent the exercise of a

congtitutionally protected right. United States v. Huff, 959 F. 2d 731, 735 (8" Cir.), cert. denied, 506

U.S. 855 (1992); In re Michael Markowski, 51 S.E.C. 553, 559 n.23 (1993), &f'd 34 F.3d 99 (2d

Cir. 1994) (rgecting respondent’s claim that he was “singled out” for prosecution for failing to respond
to requests for information, when the NASD did not seek to obtain the information from any of the

principas at the firm); In re George H. Rather, Exchange Act Release No. 36688, 1996 SEC LEXIS

85, a *6 (Jan. 5, 1996) (rgecting respondent’s claim that he was a victim of selective prosecution
when the NASD was aware of, but did not prosecute, more serious violations committed by hisfirm

and other employees); Didrict Busness Conduct Committee No. 2 v. Galison, Complaint No.

18 suggested that the Market Regulation Department’ s statistical analysis that led to the institution of
this proceeding, which involved, among other things, a comparison of its missed SelectNet liability orders with an
industry average (see JX 10), was not “an evenhanded evaluation.” (JX 13.) According to , because it
receivesrelatively few SelectNet orders, its percentage of missed SelectNet liability orders would likely be higher than
afirm that receives thousands of SelectNet orders. (Tr. 34.) also argued that it was prosecuted based
on astatistical anomaly, and that a statistical analysis of its compliance with the firm quote rules during the prior and
subsequent review periods demonstrates that this proceeding should not have been brought. (Tr. 115-16.)

13
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C02960001, 1999 NASD Discip. LEXIS8, a *61 (NAC Feb. 5, 1999) (rejecting respondents claim
that the disciplinary proceeding was motivated by the NASD’ s “animus’ toward penny stock firms).

samply has not presented a theory of selective prosecution that satisfies the eements of
suchadam.”

(b) Abuse of Prosecutorial Discretion

Inasmilar vein, argued that Enforcement abused its prosecutoria discretion by
ingtituting this proceeding because the Complaint does not dlege that Respondent engaged in a pattern
of “backing away.” Respondent suggests that, absent a pattern, a disciplinary action for violations of the
SEC and NASD firm quote rulesis per seingppropriate, and that it had no prior notice that isolated
incidents of “backing away” might be the subject of disciplinary action.”® In support of these arguments,
Respondent relies on Specia NASD Notice to Members 97-67 (October 1997) (the “Noticeto
Members’), in which the NASD, in the context of advising firms about the inditution of the Firm Quote
Compliance System, indicated that its surveillance efforts would focus on “ patterns of behavior

indicative of potential violations of Rule 11Ac1-1."** Respondent aso relies on the so-caled “Wedls

9 Thereisin fact nothing in the record to suggest that was singled out for prosecution. At the
hearing, there was considerabl e testimony about the statistical analyses, procedures, and parameters used by
NASDR's Market Regulation Department to determine what firmsto select for potential disciplinary action. (See, e.q.,
Tr. 42-58, 96-98, 102-08.) No special criteriawere applied to single out . And, athough firms that
received less than 100 orders per month generally were excluded from review (Tr. 51, 102-03), did not
fall into this category. During the four-month review period, the firm received atotal of 692 SelectNet liability orders
or an average of 173 SelectNet liability orders per month. (Stip. 11 15-18.)

% Asarelated matter, Respondent also contends that the ten incidents of “backing away” involving VLNT should
be treated, for purposes of liability (aswell as sanctions) as one incident, because the firm’ s failures to execute the
ordersarose out of asingle event. The Hearing Panel rejects thisargument. Each of the VLNT orders at issue was a
separate order represented by a unique SelectNet reference number. (JX 7; CX 3; Tr. 85.) The SEC firm quoterule
does not contemplate “batching” orders for the purpose of ascertaining how many violations occurred: therule refers
to amarket maker’ s obligation to “ execute any order to buy or sell a. . . security . ...” (Emphasisadded.)

2 1997 NASD LEXIS 95, at *1.

14
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letter” issued by the Market Regulation Department, which indicated thet the investigation underlying this
proceeding focused on “patterns’ of non-compliance with the firm quote rules.

Respondent’ s arguments, whether cast as an abuse of prosecutorid discretion or asalack of
notice,? areinsufficient to avoid afinding of liability for its failures to honor the SEC and NASD firm
quote rules. To be sure, the Complaint does not alege a pattern of misconduct, but rather 12 discrete
incidents where the firm violated the SEC and NASD firm quote rules by falling to honor its published
quotations. However, thereis no “safe harbor” in ether the SEC or NASD’ s firm quote rules for
isolated incidents of “backing away”: as the SEC stated, “Nasdag market makers must conggtently
honor their quotes to safeguard the integrity of Nasdag as aviable dedler market.”* (Emphasis added.)

Nor hasthe NASD, in the Notice to Members or otherwise, crested a“carve-out” that would
insulate firms from disciplinary action dleging isolated incidents of “backing away.” The Notice to
Members describes, among other things, how the NASD will process aleged backing awvay complaints
and respond to other potentid rule violations identified by the Firm Quote Compliance System. The
Notice to Members does include the following statement: “NASD Regulation will not pursue immediate

disciplinary action for an individua backing-away complaint in which a contemporaneous trade

execution is obtained or offered.” (Emphassadded.) Thislanguage, however, contemplates a specific

dtuation, which is not present here. Moreover, in the very same paragraph, the NASD indicates that,

under certain circumstances, disciplinary proceedings may be brought to redress individua instances of

# To the extent Respondent suggests that the firm quote rules were, in 1997, “new” rules (Tr. 24, 217), it is mistaken.
The Hearing Panel also notes that, although the NASD is not obligated to remind its members to comply with the
federal securitieslaws and rules, and the NASD’ srules, the NASD — years before issuing Special Notice to Member
97-67 — reiterated that members must comply with the firm quote rules. See NASD Regulatory & Compliance Alert,
Vol. 8, No. 2, “NASD Reiterates Members Firm-Quote Obligations” (June 1994). Finally, Respondent’s purported
lack of notice that the NASD would “strictly” enforce the firm quote rulesis belied by Mr. ’ s testimony
that he received and read the SEC’ s 21(a) Report soon after it wasissued in August 1996. (Tr. 249.)
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backing avay. In sum, thereis smply nothing in the Notice to Members that limitsthe NASD’s
prosecutorid discretion to indtitute proceedings aleging isolated incidents of backing away. Further,
that the Market Regulation Department’ s investigation may have focused on “patterns’ of non-
compliance does not preclude the indtitution of disciplinary proceedings dleging isolated violations.
The Hearing Pand dso notes that, in the federd system, courts will not exercise their authority
to review claims of abuse of prosecutorial discretion absent facts demonstrating selective prosecution,
which the Pand dready has found to be absent in thiscase. Federd courts routingly defer to the
prosecutorid authorities to discharge their responsibilities in an appropriate fashion.® “The decision to
prosecute is particularly ill-suited to judicid review. Such factors as the strength of the case, the
prosecution’s general deterrence value, the Government's enforcement priorities, and the case's
relationship to the Government’s overall enforcement plan are not readily susceptible to the kind of

analysis the courts are competent to undertake.” Wayte v. United States, 470 U. S. 598, 607

(1985).% The Hearing Pandl believes that, athough thisis a businessman’s forum and not a court of
law, these generd precepts are equally applicable here and, therefore, declines to “second guess’

Enforcement’ s decision to indtitute this proceeding. The Hearing Pand is epecidly unwilling to do so

% 21(a) Report, p. 28, 1996 SEC LEX1S 2123, at *62.

# See United States v. Niedelman, 356 F. Supp. 979, 984 (SD.N.Y. 1973). See also United Statesv. Hsia, 24 F. Supp.
2d. 33, 48 (D.D.C. 1998) (“ Prosecutorial discretion isnot unlimited, and its exerciseis subject to constitutional
constraints. (Citation omitted.) A prosecutor may make legitimate choices but may not select to prosecute an
individual on the basis of race, religion or other arbitrary classifications.”).

% See e.q., United Statesv. Archer, 486 F.2d 670, 678 (2d Cir. 1973) (the “responsibility for keeping . . . investigations
and prosecutions within the bounds appropriate on the assumptions inherent in afederal system should rest, in the
first instance, with United States Attorneys under the active guidance of the Attorney General”).

% Seealso, e.9., United Statesv. Campo, No. 83 Cr. 243-CSH, 1983 U. S. Dist. LEX1S 15629, at *17 (S.D.N.Y. duly 7,
1983) (“The decision to prosecute . . . entails the weighing and balancing of numerous factors, many of which are not
proper subjects for judicial inquiry absent, at the very least, a clear indication of prosecutorial overreaching.”).
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given the SEC' s previoudly expressed concerns about the NASD’ s lack of vigilance in enforcing the
firm quote rules’” and its mandate requiring the NASD to strictly enforce the rules.?®

(© The Absence of a Prior Warning

also argued that where the violations are de minmis and Respondent did not

have a history of firm quote rule violations, Enforcement or the NASD, before indtituting any disciplinary
action, should have issued a“warning” so that the firm could take appropriate corrective action, before
ingtituting disciplinary action. (Tr. 240, 235-36.) Thereissmply no statute or rule that requires a sdlf-
regulatory organization to give a member firm the opportunity to correct a violation as a predicate to the
ingtitution of disciplinary action.”®

) Conclusion

The Hearing Pand, having rgected 's defense that it complied with the “ spirit” of
the law and having rejected its objections to this proceeding, concludes that faled to
honor its published quotations, in violation of the SEC and NASD firm quote rules, as dleged in the
Complaint. By doing s0, Respondent also violated Conduct Rule 2110.

C. 'sFailureto Establish, Maintain,

7 21(a) Report, p. 36-38, 1996 SEC LEX1S 2123, at *79-82 (criticizing the NASD’ slaxity in enforcing the firm quote
rules and itsfailure to enforce the rules absent the filing awritten complaint by an aggrieved party).

% 21(a) Report, p. 45, 1996 SEC LEX|S 2123, at *98 (“ The frequency of backing away uncovered in the [SEC'g]
investigation requires prompt and strict enforcement of the firm quote rule.”). Moreover, the NASD agreed to “take.
.. appropriate action” to enforce the firm quote rules in connection with its settlement of the SEC matter. Inre
National Association of Securities Dealers, Inc., Exchange Act Release No. 37538, 1996 SEC LEXIS 2146, at *5 (Aug.
8, 1996) (Order Instituting Public Proceedings Pursuant to 19(h)(1) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, Making
Findings and Imposing Remedial Sanctions).

# Inthis connection, the Hearing Panel also notes that the NASD’ sfailure to warn afirm about potential violations
does not operate as a defense or as an estoppel against later action. InreW. N. Whelen & Co., Exchange Act
Release No. 28390, 46 S.E.C. Docket 1544, 1990 SEC LEXI1S 3029, a *4 (Aug. 28, 1990). See also Market Regulation
Committee v. Castle Securities Corp., Complaint No. CM S940100, 1996 NASD Discip. LEXIS 37, at *26 (NBCC Oct. 21,
1996) (“Wergject asinapposite the respondents’ claim that the absence of staff objection to its supervisory
proceduresin prior NASD examinations constitutes adefense.”).
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and Enforce Written Supervisory Procedures (Cause Two)

Conduct Rule 3010 requires member firms to establish, maintain, and enforce a supervisory
system that is reasonably designed to achieve compliance with gpplicable securities laws and
regulations, and NASD rules. Rule 3010 further requires, as a component of any supervisory system,
that each member “establish, maintain and enforce written procedures to supervise the types of business
in which it engages and to supervise the activities of registered representatives and associated persons
that are reasonably designed to achieve compliance with gpplicable securities laws and regulations,” and
NASD rules.

The SEC hasindicated that, in order to comply with Rule 3010, a firm’ s written supervisory
procedures must: (@) include some mechanisms for ensuring compliance with gpplicable laws,
regulations, and rules; (2) identify a person who will be respongble for ensuring compliance by the firm
and its registered representatives, and (3) establish specific functions to be followed by a person
identified as respongble for ensuring compliance by the firm and its registered representatives. Inre
Gay E. Bryant, Exchange Act Release No. 32357, 1994 SEC LEXIS 1347 at *19-20 (May 24,
1993). Absent delegation of particular functions to an identified person, afirm'’s presdent isresponsble

for compliance with dl of the requirements imposed on thefirm. Id., at *19; seedso G. K. Scott &

Co., Inc., Exchange Act Release No. 33485, 1994 SEC LEXIS 155, at *24 (Jan. 14, 1994).

During the relevant period, 'S written supervisory procedures to achieve
compliance with the SEC and NASD firm quote rules conssted of no more than agenera prohibition

agang “backing avay.” In one sentence, the firm advised its “trading personnd” that they were
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prohibited from “backing away from current quotations”* And, athough Mr. was
admittedly ultimately responsble for enforcing the firm’s written supervisory procedures (Tr. 226), it is
not clear what steps, if any, he took to achieve compliance with the firm quote rules. 1t appears that

implicitly expected its traders to abide by the rules: when asked, on direct examination,
how he implemented the firm’s supervisory procedures pertaining to the firm quote rules,

's President testified, “[w]e aways had an underganding that we would honor quotations
that we entered on the system.” (Emphasisadded.) (Tr. 220.) Although Mr. claimed that
the firm’ s traders were made aware of their obligations pursuant to the firm quote rules, he did not
specify how thiswas accomplished.® Mr.  testified that he never had any conversations with
Mr. about the firm quote rules, and could not recal having discussions with anyone & the
firm or receiving any written materias regarding the firm quote rules. (Tr. 167-69.) Indeed, Mr.

had, at best, an incomplete comprehension of the scope of the rules and, in particular, did not
seem to undergtand that the rulesimpose an unqudified obligation on a market maker to execute
SelectNet liabilities upon presentment. (Tr. 166-67.)*

The Hearing Panel further observes that the firm had no procedures for reviewing, on a
systemdtic basis, unexecuted SelectNet liabilities so that it proactively could contact the respective order

entry firmsto fill their orders. Instead — and even when was aware that it had missed

% The Parties submitted as ajoint exhibit 'swritten supervisory procedures relating to compliance with
the SEC and NASD firm quote rules that were in effect during the relevant period and at least until June 1998. See JX
12; Tr. 90-92.

3 Mr. testified only that, as ageneral matter, “it was [his] habit” to distribute compliance newslettersto
'straders. (Tr. 224-25.)

# Inthisregard, Mr. testified that he understood “backing away” to apply only to situations where
“someone presents you with something and you don’t make a print, [but] you adjust your market.” (Tr. 166.)
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orders (as was the case with respect to the VLNT orders) — the firm routinely waited for an order entry
firm to contact it before offering to execute a missed transaction. (Tr. 255.) Apparently, the firm dso
did not require, elther routinely or on any other basis, its traders to adjust the configuration of thelr
Nasdag workstation termina screens to display more than three lines of SelectNet orders—in an effort
to mitigate the “ scrolling effect.” (Tr. 164-65.)

Enforcement argued that not only were ’swritten supervisory procedures
deficient, but that they were non-existent. asserted that it isimpossible for afirm to
address every concelvable event in its written supervisory procedures. Although, as atheoretica
meatter, Respondent’ s argument may have some meit, in this case, Respondent smply had no
procedures — let done meaningful procedures —to ensure compliance with the firm quote rules.

's one-sentence prohibition againgt backing away fdl far short of the requirements of Rule
3010. Indeed, the SEC previoudy has found procedures that provide “nothing more than alist” of
prohibited business practices to be wholly inadequate. Gary E. Bryant, Exchange Act Release No.
32357, 1994 SEC LEXIS 1347, at * 20 (the firm's procedures “ established no mechanisms for
ensuring compliance.. . . . Furthermore, the firm’s structure included no specific controls or supervisory

procedures designed to deter and detect misconduct”).®

¥ See also Market Regulation Committee v. Castle Securities Corp., Complaint No. CMS940100, 1996 NASD Discip.
LEXIS 37, a *24-26 (NBCC Oct. 21, 1996) (finding that the firm’ s written supervisory procedures were deficient
because they completely failed to address the determination of fair prices and mark-upsin adominated and controlled
market, and no directives had been established to prevent and detect the firm’s domination and control of issuesit
had underwritten), &ff’d, In re Castle Securities Corp., Exchange Act Release No. 39523, 66 S.E.C. Docket 531, 1998
SEC LEXIS 24 (Jan. 7, 1998); In re G. K. Scott & Co., Inc., Exchange Act Release No. 33485, 1994 SEC LEXIS 155, at
*24-25 (Jan. 14, 1994) (upholding finding that the firm’ s supervisory manual was deficient because, among other
things, it failed to include any procedures to ensure even aminimum level of compliance with markup standards and,
with respect to the free-riding and withholding interpretation, provided nothing more than a description of persons
who were prohibited from purchasing “hot issues”).
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Based on the foregoing, the Hearing Pand concludes that violated Rule 3010, as
dleged in the Complaint. Respondent’ s failure to establish, maintain, and enforce adequate written
supervisory procedures also did not comport with “high standards of commercia honor and just and
equitable principles of trade,” and therefore congtitutes a violation of Rule 2110.

IIl.  Sanctions
A. Violations of the Firm Quote Rules

The NASD Sanction Guiddines recommend, for a“First Action” againgt a member firm, the
imposition of fines ranging between $1,000 and $2,000 for violations of the SEC and NASD firm quote
rules. Absent afinding that the violation was egregious, no other sanction is recommended.® In

addition to the principa congderations that adjudicators generaly should

* In egregious cases, adjudicators also should consider suspending the firm with respect to any and all activities or
functions. NASD Sanction Guidelines 46 (1998 ed.).
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consider whenever imposing sanctions® the Sanction Guideline for “backing away” suggests that
adjudicators should consder “whether respondent offered contemporaneous trades or otherwise
remediated the failures to execute.”*®

Although the Hearing Panel has found that violated the SEC and NASD firm
quote rules and NASD Conduct Rule 2110 by falling to execute 12 SelectNet lidbilities, the firm's
violations do not warrant sanctions other than afine. There is no evidence in the record to suggest that
Respondent failed to execute its ligbilities for some improper purpose or for potentid monetary gain. To
the contrary, the evidence indicates that Respondent’ s failures to execute were inadvertent. Further, in
two of the 12 incidents of backing away, i.e., those involving the order to sell LASX and the order to
buy ZNRGW, remediated its failures to execute — dbet only after the respective order
entry firms brought the missed SdlectNet orders to Respondent’ s attention.  The evidence dso suggests
that the 12 incidentsinvolved in this proceeding were not reflective of the firm’s subsequent record of
compliance with its firm quote obligations®’ Although these considerations argue in favor of aminimal
fine, the Hearing Pand istroubled by Respondent’ s failure to take any stepsto remediate itsfalure to

executethe VLNT orders — despite the fact that it was well aware it had missed those orders.

% NASD Sanction Guidelines 8-9 (1998 ed.). Adjudicators should consider, among other things, the respondent’s
relevant disciplinary history, if any; whether respondent engaged in numerous acts and/or a pattern of misconduct;
whether the respondent’ s misconduct occurred over an extended period of time; whether the respondent’ s
misconduct was the result of an intentional act, recklessness, or negligence; whether the respondent member firm can
demonstrate that the misconduct at issue was aberrant or not otherwise reflective of the firm’ s historical compliance
record; and the number, size, and character of the transactions at issue.

% NASD Sanction Guidelines 46 (1998 ed.).

% SeeRX 1.
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Therefore, the Hearing Panel has determined that it is gppropriate to impose afinethat is mid-
point in the range recommended in the Guiddline® Accordingly, Respondent isfined
$1,500 for its failure to honor the SEC and NASD firm quote rules.

B. Violations of Rules 3010 and 2110

The NASD Sanction Guidelines recommend the impostion of afine ranging between $1,000
and $25,000 for afailure to establish, maintain, and enforce adequate written supervisory procedures.
Absent a finding that the violation was egregious, no other sanction is recommended.® The applicable
Sanction Guiddine provides that adjudicators should consder whether deficienciesin written
supervisory procedures dlowed violative action to occur or escape detection, and whether the
deficiencies made it difficult to determine the persons responsible for specific areas of supervison or
compliance®

In this case, Respondent’ s failure to establish procedures that would provide a mechanism for
ensuring compliance with the firm quote rules and its failure to include specific procedures to detect and
deter violations of the rules were symptometic of the firm' s failure to appreciate the importance of rict
compliance with these rules. In addition, 's procedures falled to identify or desgnate a

person who would be responsible for ensuring compliance with the firm quote rules. Although the

¥ The Hearing Panel declinesto treat Respondent’ s disciplinary history as an aggravating factor for purposes of
imposing sanctions for either the violations of the firm quote rules or the supervisory deficiencies. The 1999 AWC
stemmed from an examination conducted by NASDR'’ s District 8 Office that, in part, focused on the same review
period as the Firm Quote Compliance review that led to this proceeding (Tr. 206; JX 14.), and therefore are not
reflective of the firm’s historical compliancerecord. And, in the Hearing Panel’sview, 'sother
violations were minor and too dated to be a meaningful factor in assessing sanctions in this proceeding.

¥ |n egregious cases, adjudicators also should consider suspending the firm with respect to any or all relevant
activities or functions for up to 30 business days and, thereafter, until the supervisory procedures are amended to
conform to rule requirements. NASD Sanction Guidelines 90 (1998 ed.).

“d.
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deficienciesin 'S supervisory procedures may not have been the sole factor in alowing
the violative conduct to occur, the procedures failed to provide a means for the firm to address its
falures to execute preferenced SdectNet liabilities.

In sum, the Hearing Pand finds the absence of any supervisory procedures pertaining to firm
quote compliance, while not egregious, disurbing. Accordingly, the Hearing Panel has determined that,
consstent with the remedia purpose of sanctionsin NASD disciplinary proceedings and to deter future
misconduct, it is gppropriate to impose more than the minimum fine recommended in the Sanction
Guideline. At the sametime, the Hearing Pandl has consdered that there is no evidence in the record

that the deficiencies found are reflective of sysemic supervisory falings at the firm. Therefore,

Respondent is censured and fined $7,500 for its violations of Conduct Rules 3010 and
2110.
IV.  Order
Therefore, having considered dl of the evidence, is censured and
fined $9,000. aso isordered to pay costs in the amount of $2,417.90, which includes

an adminigrative fee of $750 and hearing transcript costs of $1,667.90. These sanctions shal become
effective on a date set by the NASD, but not earlier than 30 days after the date of service of the
decison condtituting find disciplinary action of the NASD.*

Hearing Pand.

By:

Ellen B. Cohn

*! The Hearing Panel has considered all of the arguments of the Parties. They are rejected or sustained to the extent
they areinconsistent or in accord with the views expressed herein.
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Hearing Officer
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